right attaching to the Convertible Bonds will be subject to a specific mandate to be sought at

the EGM.

– 7 –

The 381,843,064 Conversion Shares represent approximately 41.68% of the existing issued

share capital of the Company and will represent approximately 29.42% of the issued share

capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares

(assuming that there is no other change to the issued share capital of the Company).

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange

for listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at date of this announcement

Immediately after Completion and

the conversion in full of the

Convertible Bonds, assuming no

conversion of the First Convertible

Bonds and no exercise of options

granted by the Company

(Note 2, 3, 4 and 5)

Immediately after Completion and

the conversion in full of the

Convertible Bonds, assuming the

conversion in full of the First

Convertible Bonds and the

exercise in full of options granted

by the Company

(Note 2, 3, 4 and 5)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Ablaze Rich (Note 1) 616,322,500 67.28% 616,322,500 47.49% 636,086,013 47.24%

Mr. Yan — — 155,791,970 12.0% 157,891,970 11.73%

Ms. Lam — — 149,682,481 11.53% 151,782,481 11.27%

Mr. Yin Hai — — 76,368,613 5.88% 76,368,613 5.67%

Sub-total 616,322,500 67.28% 998,165,564 76.90% 1,022,129,077 75.91%

Other Directors:

Mr. Cao Jiancheng 500,000 0.05% 500,000 0.04% 8,300,000 0.62%

Mr. Cheung Kwan Hung — — — — 800,000 0.06%

Dr. Chan Chung Bun,

Bunny — — — — 800,000 0.06%

Mr. Wai Kwok Hung 100,000 0.01% 100,000 0.01% 400,000 0.03%

Public Shareholders

廣州匯垠發展投資合夥企業

(for identification only,

Guangzhou Hui Yin

Development Investment

Partnership

Corporation) 91,000,000 9.93% 91,000,000 7.01% 91,000,000 6.76%

Other public Shareholders 208,127,500 22.73% 208,127,500 16.04% 222,977,500 16.56%

Total 916,050,000 100% 1,297,893,064 100% 1,346,406,577 100%

Note 1 : The entire issued share capital of Ablaze Rich is legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Yan as to 51%

and Ms. Lam, spouse of Mr. Yan as to 49%.

Note 2 : The figures assume that (i) no Shares will be issued or purchased by the Company on or after the date of

this announcement up to the date of Completion; (ii) the Convertible Bonds and the First Convertible

Bonds will be converted in full at their respective initial conversion price which is subject to

– 8 –

adjustment(s) pursuant to the terms and conditions of their respective convertible bonds; and (iii) the

number of conversion shares to be converted will be subject to the terms and conditions of their